

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
STATE OF OHIO**

<b>THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, et al.,</b>	:	Appellate Case No. 21-AP-000193
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellants,	:	
	:	Trial Court Case No. 20-CV-004301
v.	:	
	:	
<b>MEGAN KILGORE, et al.,</b>	:	
	:	ACCELERATED CALENDAR
	:	
Defendant-Appellees.	:	

---

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND MERIT BRIEF OF  
APPELLANTS THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE, GREG LAWSON  
REA HEDERMAN, AND JOE NICHOLS**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Jay R. Carson (0068526)  
WEGMAN HESSLER  
6055 Rockside Woods Boulevard,  
Suite 200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44131  
(216) 642-3342  
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com

Robert Alt (0091753)  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants  
The Buckeye Institute, Greg R. Lawson,  
Rea S. Hederman, and Joe Nichols.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angell v. City of Toledo</i> (1950) 153 Ohio St. 179, N.E.2d 250.....	passim
<i>Athens v. McClain</i> 2020-Ohio-5146.....	14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Forest Cartage Co.</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1990) 68 Ohio App.3d 333, 588 N.E.2d 263 .....	15
<i>Gesler v. Worthington Income Tax Bd. of Appeals</i> (2013) 138 Ohio St.3d 76, 2013-Ohio-4986, 3 N.E.3d 1177 .....	9, 14
<i>Hillenmeyer v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> 144 Ohio St.3d 165 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Madden v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> 309 U.S. 83, 60 S.Ct. 406, 84 L.Ed. 590 (1940).....	13
<i>Marysville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co.</i> 40 Ohio St.3d 190, 532 N.E.2d 753 (1988) .....	7
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> 437 US 267 (1978).....	17, 18, 20
<i>O'Brien v. Univ. Community Tenants Union</i> 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 327 N.E.2d 753 (1975) .....	7
<i>Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford</i> 103 Ohio St.3d 79, 2004-Ohio-4362, 814 N.E.2d 44 .....	7
<i>Prudential Co-op. Realty Co. v. City of Youngstown</i> (1928) 118 Ohio St. 204, 160 N.E. 695, 6 Ohio Law Abs. 175.....	9
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> 252 U.S. 37, 40 S.Ct. 221, 64 L.Ed. 445 (1920).....	20
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> 311 U.S. 425, 61 S. Ct. 246, 85 L. Ed. 267 (1940).....	10
<i>Thacker v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ.</i> (1971) 31 Ohio App.2d 17, 60 O.O.2d 65, 285 N.E.2d 380.....	16
<i>Thompson v. City of Cincinnati</i> 2 Ohio St.2d 292, 208 N.E.2d 747, (1965).....	passim

*Willacy v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.* (2020)  
 159 Ohio St.3d 383, 151 N.E.3d 561, 2020-Ohio 314.....passim

**Statutes**

R.C. § 2721.12 (A).....2  
 R.C. § 2723.03 .....2  
 R.C. § 5747.51 .....14  
 R.C. § 718.01(C)(16)(d)(ii).....26  
 R.C. § 718.01(J)-(K) .....19  
 R.C. § 718.011.....4, 25  
 R.C. § 718.011(B)(1).....25  
 R.C. § 718.011(D)(1) .....25  
 R.C. § 718.012 .....19

**Other Authorities**

Cleveland, Ohio Code of Ordinances (2021) § 191.0312 .....19  
 Columbus, Ohio Code of Ordinances (2021) §362.03 (X) .....19  
 Ohio Const. Art. XII, § 6.....10  
 Ohio Const. Art. XVIII, § 13.....10, 27  
 U.S. Const. Amend. V .....10  
 U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....10, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6).....7  
 Ohio R. Civ. P. 12(C) .....2
